Enfoque Consulting is a WTS Global Member in Pakistan
Page 1 of 13
TAX INSIGHTS JULY 2025
Welcome to our latest newsletter, packed with Insightful updates and vital information on Income Tax, Sales
Tax, and Customs duties in Pakistan. This edition presents the latest developments and changes in fiscal laws
and regulations that will impact businesses and individuals. Stay ahead of the curve with our newsletter and
ensure compliance with the ever-evolving tax landscape in Pakistan.
INCOME TAX

advertisement services) from a service provider company being the active taxpayer, shall withhold
eighty per cent of the tax amount, and the remaining twenty per cent shall be deposited by the service
provider company to the government.
- Companies other than those mentioned above, on receipt of taxable services (other than advertisement
services) from the service provider Company being the active taxpayer, shall withhold only twenty per
cent of the tax amount, and the remaining eighty per cent of the tax shall be deposited by the service
provider Company.
For Details: Order No. PRA/Orders.06/2021/846 dated 10.07.2025
Enfoque Consulting is a WTS Global Member in Pakistan
Page 8 of 13
TAX INSIGHTS JULY 2025
SINDH SALES TAX ON SERVICES
1. Amendment in the Sindh Place of Provision of Services Rules, 2023
SRB has issued Notification No. SRB-3-4/46/2025 dated 16th July 2025, amending the definition of "specified
services" under rule 2(1)(x) of the Sales Tax Rules to include a revised, comprehensive list of services. These
services are now aligned with their respective CPC codes and tariff headings, as applicable as of 30th June 2025,
under the Second Schedule of the Sindh Sales Tax on Services Act, 2011. The updated list includes:
- Advertisement Services – CPC Code 8363 (Tariff Heading 98.02)
- Advertising Agents – CPC Code 83620 (Tariff Heading 9805.7000)
- Electric Power Transmission Services – CPC Codes 69111 & 86311 (Tariff Heading 9854.0000)
- Insurance Services – CPC Codes 71311, 7132, 7133, 7134 (Tariff Heading 9813.1000)
- Insurance Agents – CPC Code 71610 (Tariff Heading 9855.0000)
- Franchise & Intellectual Property – CPC Codes 73320 to 73390, 83960 (Tariff Headings 9823.0000 &
9838.0000)
- Transportation or Carriage of Goods by Road or Pipeline/Conduit – CPC Codes 6511 & 6513 (Tariff
Heading 9836.0000).
Additionally, in Rule 3, sub-rule (8), the term "sign boards" has been replaced with "signboards" for
standardization.
For Details: Notification No. SRB-3-4/46/2025 dated 16.07.2025
2. Amendments in the Sindh Sales Tax Special Procedure (Tax on Specified Services) Rules, 2023
Through Notification No. SRB-3-4/45/2025 dated July 16, 2025, SRB has made key amendments to the Sindh
Sales Tax Special Procedure (Tax on Specified Services) Rules, 2023.
a. Rule 2
In sub-rule (1) clause (iv), "and the relatable CPC Codes specified in column (4)" has been added after the
wording "column (3)"

2019, namely:
a. Rule 1, sub-rule (3)
The words and figures "tariff heading 9846.0000 of the Second Schedule to the Act" have been substituted with:
"CPC Codes 64115 and 85514 (relatable to tariff heading 9846.0000 in the Second Schedule to the Act as was in
force on the 30th June, 2025)"
b. Rule 2, sub-rule (1)
- In clause (c), the reference "(19A)" has been substituted with "(198)".
- In clause (g), the words and figures "tariff heading 9846.0000 of the Second Schedule to the Act" have
been substituted with: "CPC Codes 64115 and 85514 (relatable to tariff heading 9846.0000 in the
Second Schedule to the Act as was in force on the 30th June, 2025)"
Enfoque Consulting is a WTS Global Member in Pakistan
Page 11 of 13
TAX INSIGHTS JULY 2025
c. Rule 3
The words "the rate specified in notification No. SRB-34/8/2013 dated the 1st July, 2013 as amended vide
notification No. SRB-3-4/21/2019 dated the 1st July, 2019 have been substituted with “5 per cent”.
d. Rule 6, sub-rule (1)
The words and figures "described against tariff heading 9846.0000 of the Second Schedule to the Act" have been
replaced with ", as defined in clause (g) of sub-rule (1) of rule 2,"
For Details: Notification No. SRB-3-4/43/2025 dated 16.07.2025

iii. In clause (ha)
- The tariff heading 9819.1300 has been substituted with “CPC Codes 61 and 62, relatable to tariff heading
9819.1300 in the Second Schedule to the Act as was in force on the 30th June, 2025.”
iv. In clause (i)
- The tariff heading 9846.0000 has been substituted with “CPC Codes 64115 and 85514, relatable to tariff
heading 9846.0000 in the Second Schedule to the Act as was in force on the 30th June, 2025.”
v. In clause (ia)
- The tariff heading 9856.0000 has been substituted with “CPC Code 679, relatable to tariff heading
9856.0000 in the Second Schedule to the Act as was in force on the 30th June, 2025.”
vi. In clause (j)
- The tariff heading 9814.0000 has been substituted with “CPC Codes 546 and 547, relatable to tariff
heading 9814.2000 in the Second Schedule to the Act as was in force on the 30th June, 2025)”
- The tariff heading 9814.0000 has been substituted with “CPC Codes 541, 542, 543, 544, 545 and 547,
relatable to tariff heading 9824.0000 in the Second Schedule to the Act as was in force on the 30th June,
2025)
- The words “No. SRB-3-4/8/2013 dated 1st July, 2013” have been substituted with “under S. No. 2 of the
Table in Part-II of the Second Schedule to the Act”
b. Rule 2, sub-rule (1)
i. In clause (2)
- The reference to tariff heading 98.02 and the sub-heads and description thereunder has been replaced